

No. 19-1738

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALI GADELHAK,

Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 17-cv-01559
The Honorable Edmond E. Chang

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT & IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record

ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae EPIC

July 8, 2019

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-1738

Short Caption: Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The TCPA should be construed broadly to reflect its underlying purpose and to protect the privacy interests of consumers.....	12
II. A narrow interpretation of “autodialer” will exacerbate the harm caused by unwanted automatic calls and texts.....	18
A. Robocalls and texts increasingly invade consumers’ privacy and disrupt daily life	18
B. As technology progresses and mass texting becomes simpler and cheaper, the harm to consumers will become more acute.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687, (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Ashland Hosp. Corp. v. SEIU</i> , 708 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Blow v. Bijora</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	21
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 Fed. Appx. 369 (3d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10, 27
<i>Duguid v. Facebook</i> , No. 17-15320, 2019 WL 2454853 (9th Cir. June 13, 2019)	9
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01559, 2019 WL 1429346 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019)	8
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 17
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Reyes v. Lincoln Auto. Fin. Servs.</i> , 861 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	21
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	15

Statutes

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227).....	8, 10
--	-------

Other Authorities

137 Cong Rec. 16,206 (1991) (statement of Sen. Warner).....	13
137 Cong. Rec. 11,310 (1991) (statement of Rep. Markey).....	13, 14
137 Cong. Rec. 11,313 (1991) (statement of Rep. Roukema).....	14
137 Cong. Rec. 16,205 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings).....	18
137 Cong. Rec. 16,208 (1991) (statement of Sen. Bentsen).....	14
137 Cong. Rec. 18,784 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings).....	16
137 Cong. Rec. 30,821-22 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings)	13
137 Cong. Rec. 9,840 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings).....	14
Aaron Mak, <i>Getting the Message</i> , Slate (Apr. 3, 2019)	29
Aaron Smith, <i>The Best (and Worst) of Mobile Connectivity</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Nov. 30, 2012)	21
<i>Abusive Robocalls and How We Can Stop Them: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Com., Sci., and Transp.</i> , 166th Cong. (2018).....	27
All About the Message, LLC, Petition for Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed Mar. 31, 2017).....	26
Andrew Perrin, <i>Book Reading</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Sept. 1, 2016)	20
Anita L. Allen, <i>Unpopular Privacy: The Case for Government Mandates</i> , 32 Okla. City. U. L. Rev. 87 (2007)	13
Consumer Reports, <i>What Have You Done in Response to Robocalls?</i> (Dec. 2018)	22
CTIA, <i>Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2015)	19
CTIA, <i>Wireless Industry Survey Highlights</i> (2019)	21
Deloitte, <i>2018 Global Mobile Consumer Survey: US Edition</i> (2018)	20
DialMyCalls, <i>iPhone and Android Mass Calling App</i> (2019)	11, 27
Elaine S. Povich, <i>States Try to Silence Robocalls, But They're Worse Than Ever</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (July 25, 2018).....	22
FCC, <i>Consumer Complaints Data: Unwanted Calls</i> (2019).....	23
FCC, <i>Report on Robocalls</i> (2019)	23
FCC, <i>Statistics of Communications Common Carriers 235</i> (2006/2007).....	19
FCC, <i>Veterans Targeted in Benefits Scams</i> (Sept. 2018).....	28
FTC, <i>Scammers Impersonate the Chinese Consulate</i> (Apr. 2018).....	28

FTC, <i>Text Message Spam</i> (Mar. 2013).....	29
H. Rep. 102-317 (1991)	12
<i>Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp., 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019)..</i>	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 27 F.C.C.R. 15,391 (2012)</i>	9, 17
<i>In Re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 F.C.C.R. 14,014 (2003)</i>	16
Kim Boatman, <i>Stop Cell Phone Spam in Seven Easy Steps</i> , Norton (2018).....	29
Lee Rainie & Kathryn Zickuhr, <i>Americans’ Views on Mobile Etiquette</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 26, 2015)	20
<i>Legislating to Stop the Onslaught of Annoying Robocalls: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Com., 166th Cong. (Apr. 30, 2019).....</i>	24, 25
Monica Anderson, <i>Mobile Technology and Home Broadband</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (June 13, 2019)	20
Monica Anderson, <i>More Americans Using Smartphones for Getting Directions, Streaming TV</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jan. 29, 2016)	20
<i>One Call Now, Group Messaging, Notification, and Calling App (2019).....</i>	11, 26
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019)	11, 19
Press Release, Ark. Att’y Gen., <i>Stop the Unwanted Robocalls</i> (Feb. 11, 2019).....	24
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Action Halts Deceptive Robocalls Aimed at Small Business Owners</i> (May 23, 2018)	28
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC, Law Enforcement Partners Announce New Crackdown on Illegal Robocalls</i> (June 25, 2019).....	24
S. Rep. 102-178, <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	10, 12, 13, 29
Sen. Chuck Grassley, <i>A Bipartisan Effort to End Robocalls</i> , <i>The Gazette</i> (Apr. 26, 2019)	25
SlickText, <i>Pricing</i> (2019).....	11, 27
Stratics, <i>Hosted Voice Broadcasting</i> (2019)	26

Stratics, <i>Ringless Voicemail Drops</i> (2019)	26
Stratics, <i>Stratics Networks vs. The Competitors</i> (2019)	26
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Yes, It's Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018)	22
Textedly, <i>Products</i> (2019).....	26
Tim Harper, <i>Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought, Consumer Reps.</i> (May 15, 2019)	22
YouMail, <i>Historical Robocalls by Time</i> (2019).....	19
YouMail, <i>Robocall Index</i> (2019).....	18, 19
YouMail, <i>Top 100 Robocallers Nationwide</i> (May 2019)	19
